seven Central Prisons, thirteen Local Prisons, seven Female Prisons, three Open Camp 

Prisons, nine Agricultural Settlement Camp Prisons, a Medium Security Prison, a 

Maximum Security Prison, and a Contagious Disease Prison (Ghana Prison Service, 

2011:4). With forty-five establishments to manage, it is essential that all of the five 

thousand and twenty five (5,025) staff operate according to the legislative mandate. The 

mandate is operated strictly under the following directives:  

 Prisons Regulations, 1958 (L.I. 412) 

 Prisons Standing Orders, 1960 

 Prisons (Amendment) Regulation, 1970 (L.I 648)